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(Adopted  March  1995;
September 1998)

amended

Section 2. Fraudulent Insurance Act
Any Person who, knowingly and with
intent to defraud, and for the purpose
of depriving another of property or for
pecuniary gain, commits, participates in
or aids, abets, or conspires to commit
or solicits another Person to commit, or
permits its employees or its agents to
commit any of the following acts, has
committed a Fraudulent Insurance Act:

(a) Presents, causes to be presented,
or prepares with knowledge or belief

that it will be presented, by or on behalf

= W oo 2
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of an insured, claimant or applicant
to an Insurer, Insurance Professional
or Premium Finance Company in
connection with an Insurance
Transaction or Premium Finance
Transaction, any information which
contains false representations as to any
material fact, or which Withholds or
Conceals a material fact concerning any
of the following:
(1) The application for, rating of, or
renewal of, any Insurance Policy;
(2) A claim for payment or benefit
pursuant to any Insurance Policy;
(3) Payments made in accordance
with the terms of any Insurance
Policy;
(4) The application used in any
Premium Finance Transaction;
(b) Presents, causes to be presented,
or prepares with knowledge or belief
that it will be presented, to or by an
Insurer, Insurance Professional or a

Premium Finance Company in

ZOAA 7 A e AR AL
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connection with an Insurance
Transaction or Premium Finance
Transaction, any information which
contains false representations as to any
material fact, or which Withholds or
Conceals a material fact, concerning
any of the following;
(1) The solicitation for sale of any
Insurance Policy or purported
Insurance Policy;
(2) An application for certificate of
authority;
(3) The financial condition of any
Insurer;
(4) The acquisition, formation,
merger, affiliation or dissolution of
any Insurer;
(c) Solicits or accepts new or renewal
insurance risks by or for an insolvent
Insurer.
(d) Removes the assets or records of
assets, transactions and affairs or such
material part thereof, from the home

office or other place of business of the
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Insurer, or from the place of
safekeeping of the Insurer, or destroys
or sequesters the same from the
Department of Insurance.
(e) Diverts, misappropriates, converts
or embezzles funds of an Insurer, an
insured, claimant or applicant for
insurance in connection with:
(1) An Insurance Transaction;
(2) The conduct of business activities
by an Insurer or Insurance
Professional;
(3) The acquisition, formation,
merger, affiliation or dissolution of
any Insurer.
It shall be unlawful for any Person to
commit, or to attempt to commit, or aid,
assist, abet or solicit another to commit,
or to conspire to commit a Fraudulent

Insurance Act.

Section 3. Unlawful Insurance Act
Any Person who commits, participates

in, or aids, abets, or conspires to commit,
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or solicits another Person to commit, or
permits its employees or its agents to
commit any of the following acts with
an intent to induce reliance, has
committed an Unlawful Insurance Act:
(a) Presents, causes to be presented,
or prepares with knowledge or belief
that it will be presented, by or on behalf
of an insured, claimant or applicant
to an Insurer, Insurance Professional
or a Premium Finance Company in
connection with an  Insurance
Transaction or Premium Finance
Transaction, any information which
the Person knows to contain false
representations, or representations the
falsity of which the Person has
Recklessly disregarded, as to any
material fact, or which Withholds or
Conceals a material fact, concerning
any of the following:
(1) The application for, rating of, or
renewal of, any Insurance Policy;

(2) A claim for payment or benefit
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pursuant to any Insurance Policy;

(3) Payments made in accordance

with the terms of any Insurance

Policy;

(4) The application for the financing

of any insurance Premium;
(b) Presents, causes to be presented,
or prepares with knowledge or belief
that it will be presented, to or by an
Insurer, Insurance Professional or a
Premium Finance Company in
connection with an Insurance
Transaction or Premium Finance
Transaction, any information which
the Person knows to contain false
representations, or representa’dons the
falsity of which the Person has
Recklessly disregarded, as to any
material fact, or which Withholds or
Conceals a material fact, concerning
any of the following:

(1) The solicitation for sale of any

Insurance Policy or purported

Insurance Policy;
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(2) An application for certificate of
authority;
(3) The financial condition of any
Insurer;
(4) The acquisition, formation,
merger, affiliation or dissolution of
any Insurer;
(c) Solicits or accepts new or renewal
insurance risks by or for an Insurer
which the Person knows was insolvent
or the insolvency of which the Person
Recklessly disregards.
It shall be unlawful for any Person to
commit, or to attempt to commit, or aid,
assist, abet or solicit another to commit,
or to conspire to commit an Unlawful

Insurance Act.

Section 4. Criminal Penalties
A Person who violates Section 2 of this
Act is guilty of:
(@) A Class A misdemeanor
if the greater of (i) the value of property,

services or other benefit he wrongfully
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obtained, or attempted to obtain, or

(i) the segregate or aggregate

economic loss suffered by any Person

or Persons as a result of his violation

of Section 2, is less than

(b) A Class B misdemeanor

if:
(1) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he
wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
obtain, or (i) the segregate or
aggregate economic loss suffered by
any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is
or more but less than ____; or
(2) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he
wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
obtain, or (i) the segregate or
aggregate economic loss suffered by
any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is less than

, and the defendant has been

previously convicted of any class or
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degree of insurance fraud in any
jurisdiction;

(c) A Class C misdemeanor

if the greater of (i) the value of property,

services or other benefit he wrongfully

obtained, or attempted to obtain, or

(i) the segregate or aggregate

economic loss suffered by any Person

or Persons as a result of his violation

of Section 2, is _____ or more but less

than

(d) A felony in the third degree

if:
(1) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he
wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
obtain, or (i) the segregate or
aggregate economic loss suffered by
any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is
or more but less than ____; or
(2) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he

wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
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obtain, or (i) the segregate or
aggregate economic loss suffered by
any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is less than
___, and the defendant has been
previously convicted two or more
times of any class or degree of
insurance fraud in any jurisdiction;
(e) A felony in the second degree
if the greater of (i) the value of property,
services or other benefit he wrongfully
obtained, or attempted to obtain, or
(i) the segregate or aggregate
economic loss suffered by any Person
or Persons as a result of his violation
of Section 2, is _____ or more but less
than
(f) A felony in the first degree
if:
(1) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he
wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
obtain, or (i) the segregate or

aggregate economic loss suffered by
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any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is
or more but less than ____; or
(2) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he
wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
obtain, or (i) the segregate or
aggregate economic loss suffered by
any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is less than
____and the defendant has been
previously convicted two or more
times of any degree of felony
insurance fraud in any jurisdiction;
or

(3) the greater of (i) the value of
property, services or other benefit he
wrongfully obtained, or attempted to
obtain, or (ii) the segregate or
aggregate economic loss suffered by
any Person or Persons as a result of
his violation of Section 2, is less than
__and his violation of Section 2

of this Act placed any Person at risk
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of death or serious bodily injury.

Section 5. Restitution A5z At

A Person convicted of a violation of o] ¥ ARxo]| ukel A= 11 $pute] Avjz
Section 2 of this Act shall be ordered ChE Aol el F7417] Aot 3o
to make monetary restitution for any ato] vl ol Atk 5714 SAolut:
financial loss or damages sustained by Eafs, HEA] Agkohs A2 ofA|aE 4=
any other Person as a result of the A £A A& vl HESHo] ol »A1E
violation. Financial loss or damage shall T Q= o, HEATE e Fo Al
include, but is not necessarily limited B} HEARI} AMHEEY, 359
to, loss of earnings, out-of-pocket and ZALQ} WIS} o] A og AQH HlE
other expenses, paid deductible a3 H8Y HE-g Egsi

amounts under an Insurance Policy,
Insurer claim payments, cost reasonably
attributed to investigations and recovery
efforts by owners, Insurers, Insurance
Professionals, law enforcement and

other public authorities, and cost of

prosecution.

When restitution is ordered, the court BARS B o) HYLS 7 MY HHS
shall determine its extent and methods. Asfor gt v W] Halksto] Fajs]
Restitution may be imposed in addition 1, v o2 Fullof Ay, 1 Jus
to a fine and, if ordered, any other jAleh 4> olct UL v W o
penalty, but not in lieu thereof. The court UAJE E= BHE FoA] AR s|olst,
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shall determine whether restitution, if HArzo] AE 2FE qi7kA], & X

ordered, shall be paid in a single
payment or installments and shall fix
a period of time, not in excess of
within which payment of restitution is

to be made in full.

Section 6. Administrative Penalties
(1) (A) Any Practitioner determined by
the Court to have violated Section 2
shall be deemed to have committed
an act involving moral turpitude that
is inimical to the public well being.
The court or prosecutor shall notify
the appropriate licensing authority in
this state of the judgment for
appropriate  disciplinary  action,
including revocation of any such
professional license(s), and may notify
appropriate licensing authorities in
any other jurisdictions where the
Practitioner is licensed. Any victim

may notify the appropriate licensing

authorities in this State and any other
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jurisdiction where the Practitioner is
licensed, of the conviction.

(B) Upon notification of a conviction
of the crimes enumerated in Section
2 of this Act or a substantially similar
crime under the laws of another state
or the United States, this State’s
appropriate licensing authority shall
hold an administrative hearing, or take
other appropriate administrative
action authorized by state law, to
consider the imposition of the
administrative sanctions as provided
by law against the Practitioner. Where
the Practitioner has been convicted of
a felony violation of Section 2 of this
Act or a substantially similar crime
under the laws of another state or of
the United States, this state’s
appropriate licensing authority shall
hold an administrative hearing, or take
other appropriate administrative
action authorized by state law, and

shall summarily and permanently
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revoke the license. It is hereby
recommended by the legislature that
the [name of the highest court in the
state] ~ shall ~ summarily and
permanently disbar any attorney
found guilty of such felony.

(©) All such referrals to the appropriate
licensing or other agencies, and all
dispositive actions thereof, shall be a
matter of public record.

(2) (A) A Person convicted of a felony
involving dishonesty or breach of trust
shall not participate in the business
of insurance.

(B) A Person in the business of
insurance shall not knowingly or
intentionally ~ permit a  Person
convicted of a felony involving
dishonesty or breach of trust to
participate in the business of

insurance.

Section 7. Civil Remedies

(@) Any Person injured in his business or
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property by reason of a violation of
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the Person[s| violating Section 3, in any

appropriate Court the following;

(1) Return of any profit, benefit, (D) Az YEkAp} oke] Avta 2144
compensation or payment received o7 92 o9 g HAoY 2HY
by the Person violating Section 3 ui3l

directly resulting from said violation;

(2) Reasonable attorneys fees, related 25000 FEE B4 ob= HiglelA e
legal expenses, including internal AEQl ¥ v]8-LS 7lel T WE vl
legal expenses and court costs, not It geld wsA} g,
to exceed $5,000;
An action maintained under this of gof w2 (&%) P JYudd E=
subparagraph may neither be certified ki A8Z QAR o=t}

as a class action nor be made part of
a class action.

(b) Any Person injured in his business | (b) A2z $JHFOR Qlsfo] At E= AR

or property by reason of a violation £3E A& A= Ap2E §Est 2o o
of Section 2 may recover therefor from 3 1 2o T oho0) jARS: AA )

the Person[s] violating Section 2, in any o A4 4= Qi

appropriate Court the following;

(1) Return of any profit, benefit, () Az SR} 9fdte] Al 2143
compensation or payment received o2 g2 o]9f gg HAo|L 2F9
by the Person violating Section 2 ui3l
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directly resulting from said violation;
(2) Reasonable attorneys fees, related (2) 5000 95 HA oh= HelelM HE
legal expenses, including internal ZAES} HY B8-S w33t v HE &
legal expenses and court costs; It geld wsA} Hlg,
(3) All other economic damages (3) APz $HEe R oIt thE e A
directly resulting from the violation &3],

of Section 2;

(4) Reasonable investigative fees (4) A A2z SpEe] ZAlo] A}
based on a reasonable estimate of the S| oz 249 A7k ulgof LA
time and expense incurred in the A A} H]E,

investigation of the violation(s) of

Section 2 proved at trial;

(5) A penalty of no less than §__ G dyEt Eu_ gyEn
and no greater than §__ . e He
An action maintained under this o gol ME (&%) Y= Jhad E=
subparagraph may neither be certified Adado] &2 AR o=t

as a class action nor be made part of
a class action.

(c) Any Person injured in his or her (0) ARz YHto 2 olgto] AYAF E= AR o
business or property by a Person 235 S A= 1 Yol 1 HHH
violating Section 2, upon a showing Alg E=
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entitled to recover threefold the injured
Person’s economic damages. An action
for treble damages must be brought
within ___ year(s) of such violation.
One third of the treble damages
awarded shall be payable to the state
to be used solely for the purpose of
investigation and prosecution of
violations of this Act or other
fraudulent behavior relating to
Insurance Transactions, and/or for
public education relating to insurance
fraud. An action maintained under this
subparagraph may neither be certified
as class action nor be made part of
a class action, unless the violations of
Section 2 giving rise to the action

resulted in criminal conviction of the

violator[s] under Section 4.

(d) The State Attorney General, District

Attorney or prosecutorial agency shall
have authority to maintain Civil
proceedings on behalf of the State
Insurance Department and any victims
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of violations of Section 2. In any such OJ3t & AA9] GHA| WYL AR},
action, the court shall proceed as soon A TS 93t o3 9] 42k sl
as practicable to the hearing and shdsl A0 7 oA = H42 ¥y k=
determination thereof. Pending final TAE AYEAY, B 119} T2 T2
determination thereof, the court may Z21E o 4 itk

at any time enter such restraining
orders or prohibitions, or take such
other actions, including the acceptance
of satisfactory performance bonds, as

it shall deem proper.
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(@) In this article, "fraudulent insurance
act" means insurance fraud as defined
in section 176.05 of the penal law; and
the terms "personal insurance" and
"commercial insurance" shall have the
same meaning ascribed to them by
section 176.00 of such law.

(b) For the purpose of section one
hundred nine of this chapter, it is a
violation of this chapter for any
individual, firm, association or
corporation subject to the provisions of
this chapter to commit a fraudulent

insurance act or a fraudulent life

2 = H A=
Consolidated Laws of New York State Lax =3k
Insurance 2y
() ()
§ 403. Prohibitions. Al403% 2A).
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settlement act.
(c) In addition to any criminal Liability
arising under the provisions of this
section, the superintendent shall be
empowered to levy a civil penalty not
exceeding five thousand dollars and the
amount of the claim for each violation
upon any person, including those
persons and their employees licensed
pursuant to this chapter, who is found
to have:
(i) committed a fraudulent insurance
act, fraudulent life settlement act or
otherwise violates the provisions of
this section; or
(i) knowingly and with intent to
defraud files, makes, or assists, solicits
or conspires with another to file or
make an application for a premium
reduction, pursuant to subsection (a)
of section two thousand three hundred
thirty-six of this chapter, containing
any materially false information or

which, for the purpose of misleading,

CRECESLEERETLIE RE
Aol cistel, (o] Aol o 2
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conceals information concerning any
fact material thereto.

()

(f) In this article, "fraudulent life

() o) Zofl A, “AR7|4 (e ot SY

settlement act" means a fraud as defined 2 g 417640200 Aolst A7)t 7o
in section 176.40 of the penal law. Olujo]c}.
d =2 HAE
Consolidated Laws of New York State e Z3
Penal Lk

()

§ 176.05 Insurance fraud; defined.

A fraudulent insurance act is committed
by any person who, knowingly and with
intent to defraud presents, causes to be
presented, or prepares with knowledge
or belief that it will be presented to or
by an insurer, self insurer, or purported
insurer, or purported self insurer, or any
agent thereof:

1. any written statement as part of, or

()
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in support of, an application for the 1 9= aaRptE oL éﬁHEQ% 9
issuance of, or the rating of a oF 2ppE o) ZH AL 24 B2 8HE
commercial insurance policy, or &2 Pyt 2| Fof Lt 'j
certificate or evidence of self insurance Hy2goly &89 oju|gt 1}7}H047:ﬂ
for  commercial insurance  or 3] 3.8 oHdof| W x|Fo| thE 3
commercial self insurance, or a claim O] Ao st 2| pojut 1 3k HEO0 2 A
for payment or other benefit pursuant o] M A&
to an insurance policy or self insurance
program for commercial or personal
insurance that he or she knows to:
(@) contain  materially  false (@) A dfeh 8 Ape|| Trejo] A%
information concerning any fact Ao ARy AHE Iokslal Qtk E
material thereto; or =
(b) conceal, for the purpose of (b) Lolge BA0g J79 tigt 8
misleading, information concerning Ao Tgt ARE &7tk B
any fact material thereto; or
2. any written statement or other 2.1 = JU7F (O Ylgow) gu
physical evidence as part of, or in = AZRE=H 0| dhslof TsF AR,
support of, an application for the L 33 3o n7t A7y AR BEA
issuance of a health insurance policy, 51, &5, 7]EF ARIAE AlolAY o
or a policy or contract or other = 24 A 7)g H3tk T a3t
authorization that provides or allows > Ak Aol ek A, AfulA, 7]ER
coverage for, membership or e AL ofst 2| ojut 1 3k HEO
enrollment in, or other services of a ZA e 594 27 B AHzE
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public or private health plan, or a claim
for payment, services or other benefit
pursuant to such policy, contract or
plan that he or she knows to:

(@) contain  materially  false
information concerning any material
fact thereto; or
(b) conceal, for the purpose of
misleading, information concerning
any fact material thereto.

Such policy or contract or plan or
authorization shall include, but not be
limited to, those issued or operating
pursuant to any  public or
governmentally-sponsored or supported
plan for health care coverage or services
or those otherwise issued or operated
by entities authorized pursuant to the
public health law. For purposes of this
subdivision an "application for the
issuance of a health insurance policy"
shall not include (i) any application for
a health insurance policy or contract

approved by the superintendent of
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financial services pursuant to the
provisions of sections three thousand
two hundred sixteen, four thousand
three hundred four, four thousand three
hundred twenty-one or four thousand
three hundred twenty-two of the
insurance law or any other application
for a health insurance policy or contract
approved by the superintendent of
financial services in the individual or
direct payment market; or (i) any
application for a certificate evidencing
coverage under a self-insured plan or
under a group contract approved by the

superintendent of financial services.

§ 176.10 Insurance fraud in the fifth
degree.
A person is guilty of insurance fraud
in the fifth degree when he commits a
fraudulent insurance act.
Insurance fraud in the fifth degree is

a class A misdemeanor.
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Aol et A% B e

1o

A176.10% 555 H3A).

A1 5 ok 3 A 55 W A
o g7} gt}

Sod Y AVIe AF AHE7E ddh




o=

Mo

&

tH

12
gl

§ 176.15 Insurance fraud in the fourth
degree.
A person is guilty of insurance fraud
in the fourth degree when he commits
a fraudulent insurance act and thereby
wrongfully takes, obtains or withholds,
or attempts to wrongfully take, obtain
or withhold property with a value in
excess of one thousand dollars.
Insurance fraud in the fourth degree is

a class E felony.

§ 176.20 Insurance fraud in the third
degree.
A person is guilty of insurance fraud
in the third degree when he commits
a fraudulent insurance act and thereby
wrongfully takes, obtains or withholds,
or attempts to wrongfully take, obtain
or withhold property with a value in
excess of three thousand dollars.
Insurance fraud in the third degree is

a class D felony.
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§ 176.25 Insurance fraud in the second
degree.
A person is guilty of insurance fraud
in the second degree when he commits
a fraudulent insurance act and thereby
wrongfully takes, obtains or withholds,
or attempts to wrongfully take, obtain
or withhold property with a value in
excess of fifty thousand dollars.
Insurance fraud in the second degree

is a class C felony.

§ 176.30 Insurance fraud in the first
degree.
A person is guilty of insurance fraud
in the first degree when he commits a
fraudulent insurance act and thereby
wrongfully takes, obtains or withholds,
or attempts to wrongfully take, obtain
or withhold property with a value in
excess of one million dollars.
Insurance fraud in the first degree is a

class B felony.
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§ 176.35 Aggravated insurance fraud.
A person is guilty of aggravated
insurance fraud in the fourth degree
when he commits a fraudulent insurance
act, and has been previously convicted
within the preceding five years of any
offense, an essential element of which
is the commission of a fraudulent
insurance act.

Aggravated insurance fraud in the

fourth degree is a class D felony.

§ 176.40 Fraudulent life settlement act;
defined.
A fraudulent life settlement act is
committed by any person who,
knowingly and with intent to defraud,
presents, causes to be presented, or
prepares with knowledge or belief that
it will be presented to, or by, a life
settlement provider, life settlement
broker, life settlement intermediary, or
any agent thereof, or to any owner any

written statement or other physical
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evidence as part of, or in support of,
an application for a life settlement
contract, a claim for payment or other
benefit under a life settlement contract,

which the person knows to:

(1) contain materially false information () A dfgh 58 Apo]| H3jo] A2
concerning any material fact thereto; o7 2R ARE *Lksal 9tk =
or

(2) conceal, for the purpose of () Holge FH02 IR fgt 8
misleading, information concerning ARAlY|| dist ARE %71t

any fact material thereto.
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()

12 Remedies for fraudulent claims?6)
(1) If the insured makes a fraudulent
claim under a contract of insurance—

(a) the insurer is not liable to pay the
claim,
(b) the insurer may recover from the
insured any sums paid by the insurer
to the insured in respect of the claim,
and
(c) in addition, the insurer may by
notice to the insured treat the contract
as having been terminated with effect
from the time of the fraudulent act.
(2) If the insurer does treat the contract

as having been terminated—

20154 2
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(a) it may refuse all liability to the

insured under the contract in respect

of a relevant event occurring after the

time of the fraudulent act, and

(b) it need not return any of the

premiums paid under the contract.
(3) Treating a contract as having been
terminated under this section does not
affect the rights and obligations of the
parties to the contract with respect to
a relevant event occurring before the
time of the fraudulent act.
(4) In subsections (2)(a) and (3), “relevant
event” refers to whatever gives rise to
the insurer’s liability under the contract
(and includes, for example, the
occurrence of a loss, the making of a
claim, or the notification of a potential

claim, depending on how the contract

is written).
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14 Good faith?) A4z oA eY
(1) Any rule of law permitting a party (1) 2&ARR] AP} T YAz A
to a contract of insurance to avoid the MOJYRE Fa51A] Okt o] &2 W)
contract on the ground that the utmost AHokS AX= AL 585= BE HE

good faith has not been observed by the TFH2S g Z|st,
other party is abolished.

(2) Any rule of law to the effect that (2) AP ZAE F B A%
a contract of insurance is a contract based aeof tfek WA e 12012 AHAE
on the utmost good faith is modified S(FY A, I o] HE| 1A of 93
to the extent required by the provisions Ast WY Y2 AH

of this Act and the Consumer Insurance

(Disclosure and Representations) Act

2012.

27) http://www legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2015/4/section/14(2015. 11. 2. &)

28) kA 0 = o] Auf ek SolS et el Aol Yel o)A HYsol, 3
ERAHCRCER ] 7|27t =9k Wl xuje] )= Arel A A EHHIRED
o obd Ao W] AdA 9], B AFEE Aol #AGlo] o Hdo] HgH
(common law)ol| B-F-5tofof ghth= ¥ ko] FFCFH), BFIPDHE Fote 49 <Ad
AR Bt A o] Untdz o] 23 YE o2 JcHFEAMNIIAPE J2); 2pA|gH
Ao g 23] Yalo] E(http://www.publications. parliament.uk/pa/ld200607/1dselect/1d
const/1>1/15115 htm, 2015. 10. 30. H&) =z

23|= M- 49



I TRT AV 4
LHE| M3 ALQ 2.0 Miab

Lt T2006 A}7[84,

g=o] 20069 A}

ulBH, A9 wgow A FEska

3k AR QlE o

HolAs Ale] FHS

A% EA, FHY

ATK2006E A7) A2R). ®

=3} &aje] W9E B s A e

-5 EEBHL JITH20009 AP AlS®). Hh2 =7kt Hlasted
Hoks W, B Al= AR g sAfel ofet Ap] Ee vhE AL
wol ojelef 2ghd Zlo® Helnh wEbA Foode HER He A
71 Adshs MES gl AoR Hilrh

o 2 W oo 2

Fraud Act 200629

1 Fraud

(1) A person is guilty of fraud if he is
in breach of any of the sections listed
in subsection (2) (which provide for
different ways of committing the
offence).
(2) The sections are—

(@) section 2 (fraud by false

representation),

(b) section 3 (fraud by failing to disclose

20064 A7
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information), and
(c) section 4 (fraud by abuse of
position).
(3) A person who is guilty of fraud is
liable—
(@) on summary conviction, to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding
12 months or to a fine not exceeding
the statutory maximum (or to both);
(b) on conviction on indictment, to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding

10 years or to a fine (or to both).

()

2 Fraud by false representation
(1) A person is in breach of this section
if he—
(a) dishonestly makes a false
representation, and
(b) intends, by making the
representation—
(i) to make a gain for himself or

another, or

(i) to cause loss to another or to

EEN
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expose another to a risk of loss.

(2) A representation is false if—

(a) it is untrue or misleading, and

(b) the person making it knows that

it is, or might be, untrue or misleading.
(3) “Representation” means any
representation as to fact or law,
including a representation as to the state
of mind of—

(@ the person making the

representation, or

(b) any other person.
(4) A representation may be express or
implied.
(5) For the purposes of this section a
representation may be regarded as made
if it (or anything implying it) is
submitted in any form to any system
or device designed to receive, convey
or respond to communications (with or

without human intervention).
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5 “Gain” and “loss”
(1) The references to gain and loss in
sections 2 to 4 are to be read in
accordance with this section.
(2) “Gain” and “loss”—
(a) extend only to gain or loss in money
or other property;
(b) include any such gain or loss
whether temporary or permanent;
and “property” means any property
whether real or personal (including
things in action and other intangible
property).
(3) “Gain” includes a gain by keeping
what one has, as well as a gain by getting
what one does not have.
(4) “Loss” includes a loss by not getting
what one might get, as well as a loss

by parting with what one has.
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() ()

§ 22 Arglistige Tduschung A2z oo 2§t 7]
Das Recht des Versicherers, den Vertrag otojof OJgt 7|YHAE o2 AkS 4
wegen  arglistiger  Tduschung g 4 9l Bt dele iAER G
anzufechten, bleibt unberiihrt. t}.

() ()

§ 74 Uberversicherung A74z2 2I}EE
(1) Ubersteigt die Versicherungssumme (D) B3gdHo] mHFo]2o] 7ll(HE 7}
den Wert des versicherten Interesses NS HA3] 2alshe HOo)= 2+ Aok
(Versicherungswert) erheblich, kann A= 23 H 82 ujAsl7| Yste] Bl
jede Vertragspartei verlangen, dass NS BT O] H|gof Wro] 24| 7Hoig)
die Versicherungssumme zur AL QAT 4 9k
Beseitigung der Uberversicherung unter

30) http://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/vvg_2008/index.html(2015. 11. 2. W)
31) B A 9FH(Gesetz tiber den Versicherungsvertrag, Z|57]A4: 2015. 7. 17. BGBL I S. 1245)=
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verhdltnismafiger ~Minderung  der

Pramie mit sofortiger ~Wirkung
herabgesetzt wird.

(2) Schlieft der Versicherungsnehmer
den Vertrag in der Absicht, sich aus der
Uberversicherung einen rechtswidrigen
Vermogensvorteil zu verschaffen, ist der
Vertrag nichtig; dem Versicherer steht
die Pramie bis zu dem Zeitpunkt zu,
zu dem er von den die Nichtigkeit
begrindenden Umsténden Kenntnis

erlangt.

§ 78 Haftung bei Mehrfachversicherung
()

(3) Hat der Versicherungsnehmer eine
Mehrfachversicherung in der Absicht
vereinbart, sich dadurch einen
rechtswidrigen Vermdgensvorteil zu
verschaffen, ist jeder in dieser Absicht

geschlossene Vertrag nichtig; dem

Versicherer steht die Pramie bis zu dem
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Zeitpunkt zu, zu dem er von den die
Nichtigkeit begriindenden Umsténden

Kenntnis erlangt.

§ 80 Fehlendes versichertes Interesse

()

(3) Hat der Versicherungsnehmer ein
nicht bestehendes Interesse in der
Absicht versichert, sich dadurch einen
rechtswidrigen Vermdgensvorteil zu
verschaffen, ist der Vertrag nichtig; dem
Versicherer steht die Pramie bis zu dem
Zeitpunkt zu, zu dem er von den die
Nichtigkeit begriindenden Umsténden

Kenntnis erlangt.

§ 81 Herbeifithrung des Versicherungsfalles
(1) Der Versicherer ist nicht zur Leistung
verpflichtet, wenn der
Versicherungsnehmer vorsétzlich den
Versicherungsfall herbeifiihrt.

(2) Fihrt der Versicherungsnehmer den

A0z vjEgo[o)of Ao
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Versicherungsfall grob fahrléssig herbei,
ist der Versicherer berechtigt, seine
Leistung in einem der Schwere des
Verschuldens des Versicherungsnehmers

entsprechenden Verhéltnis zu kiirzen.
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Strafgesetzbuch33) 39
() )
§ 263 Betrug A263% Ab7)

(1) Wer in der Absicht, sich oder einem
Dritten einen rechtswidrigen
Vermogensvorteil zu verschaffen, das
Vermogen eines anderen dadurch
beschadigt, dafl er durch Vorspiegelung
falscher oder durch Entstellung oder
Unterdriickung wahrer Tatsachen einen
[rrtum erregt oder unterhalt, wird mit
Freiheitsstrafe bis zu fiinf Jahren oder
mit Geldstrafe bestraft.

(2) Der Versuch ist strafbar.

§ 265 Versicherungsmifibrauch

(1) Wer eine gegen Untergang,

() $PIEH AHE] olole Aol a7
U eRloz gjof #Sap) B oKz 39
o] AR T S o e o]
slol 202 o] B SANZoZA Bl
o Aol a2 7Rt A= 5K olgle] g

g Ee Ugdd] A

H265z B34
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33) http://www.gesetze-im-internet.de/stgb/index. html(2015. 11. 2. B)
34) & (Strafgesetzbuch, ZF7§7: 2015. 10. 20. BGBL I S. 1722)& |=HEH S DB(2007.

12. 21. BGBL I S. 3199)& #z35}e] =4 HA592.
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Beschiddigung, Beeintrichtigung der O3 H3lof 7}olE EAL gimby] 1
Brauchbarkeit, Verlust oder Diebstahl AL A A ATHAY B Elolo] A m
versicherte Sache beschadigt, zerstort, in 3= A=, vk 1 971 Al263%9) ot
ihrer ~ Brauchbarkeit beeintrachtigt, A9 gjato] ofelH, 319 ofste] A E=
beiseite schafft oder einem anderen ol A3t}

{iberlaBt, um sich oder einem Dritten
Leistungen aus der Versicherung zu
verschaffen, wird mit Freiheitsstrafe bis
zu drei Jahren oder mit Geldstrafe
bestraft, wenn die Tat nicht in § 263 mit
Strafe bedroht ist.

(2) Der Versuch ist strafbar. (2) mgHe Ak
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) A|L121-4%).
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Code des assurances36) HEH

(Version consolidée au 24 octobre 2015) | (20154 109 24¥ F3H&)

Article L113-8 A|L113-8%
Indépendamment des causes ordinaires A} EgARSol= He g Esh 1132269
de nullité, et sous réserve des AHO(AY] 2+0)E A Q5}al, KA kA
dispositions de l'article L. 132-26, le So| 192 TAE 57| AL HAsE 117
contrat d’assurance est nul en cas de £ grogx olzfgt E11A] = HA A7}

AR tE HAAAY Bz

réticence ou de fausse déclaration

intentionnelle de la part de l'assuré, A I71E AN Aol vjE BEA
quand cette réticence ou cette fausse oFzjo]| olslo] gk E= ofars Qlslo] B
déclaration change I'objet du risque ou ApaL9) dhMo]| offte dekS: u)x|A] ofLgh
en diminue I'opinion pour l'assureur, o= Ak fLaw Hch

alors méme que le risque omis ou
dénaturé par l'assuré a été sans influence
sur le sinistre.

Les primes payées demeurent alors A1E2] Q0| o]n] A|F3t Hg= HY

36) http://www legifrance.gouv.fr/affichCode.do?cidTexte=LEGITEXT000006073984&date Texte=
20151109(2015. 11. 2. HHE)
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acquises a l'assureur, qui a droit au
paiement de toutes les primes échues
a titre de dommages et intéréts.

Les dispositions du second alinéa du
présent article ne sont pas applicables

aux assurances sur la vie.

Article L121-3

Lorsqu'un contrat d’assurance a été
consenti pour une somme supérieure a
la valeur de la chose assurée, s'il y a
eu dol ou fraude de I'une des parties,
l'autre partie peut en demander la nullité
et réclamer, en outre, des dommages et
intéréts.

Article L121-4
()
Quand plusieurs assurances contre un
méme risque sont contractées de

maniére dolosive ou frauduleuse, les
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sanctions prévues a l'article L. 121-3,

premier alinéa, sont applicables.
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Article 313-137) A313-1%

L'escroquerie est le fait, soit par I'usage AR71et 3k 8] 91e] AW Ex= A4S o) 85}

37) http://www legifrance.gouv.fr/affichCodeArticle.do;jsessionid=B1394EA7FEBC36CF78E195D
F19221DB5.tpdilal5v_3?idArticle=LEGIARTIO00006418192&cid Texte=LEGITEXT0000060707
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d'un faux nom ou d'une fausse qualité, A 7 AHA S 3}74"} 7|e} Fgst
soit par l'abus d'une qualité vraie, soit A Bk Ao1ol = Hols 7|e)
par  lemploi de  manoeuvres of 12} Bz APALY] Sl 4, A
frauduleuses, de tromper une personne T 7[R AR wESHA AL, AJHA
physique ou morale et de la déterminer £ AFs oAU T Aol = AP
ainsi, & son préjudice ou au préjudice 9 WAE sHoH ke e wilth

d’'un tiers, a remettre des fonds, des
valeurs ou un bien quelconque, a fournir
un service ou a consentir un acte opérant

obligation ou décharge.

L'escroquerie est punie de cinq ans AP7]= 5 9] Ao T 375000029 W
d’emprisonnement et de 375 000 euros of A3t}
d’amende.

19&dateTexte=20151109(2015. 11. 2. W)
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